
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Standards 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 29 
FEBRUARY 2012 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4A - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
TO: 
 
Allan Edwards, (Chairman), 
Malcolm Ellis, (Vice-Chairman) 
James Keys, (Independent 
Member) 
 
Councillors Barrett, 
Corthorne,  
Harmsworth, 
Hensley, 
Khursheed, 
Lewis, 
Markham and 
Riley 

  
Published: Tuesday, 21 February 2012 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Lloyd White 
Tel: 01895 556743 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: lwhite3@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=122&Year=2010 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 September 2011 (attached)  

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To note any declarations of interest in any matter before the Committee  

4 Confirmation that all items marked Part I will be considered in public and those 
marked Part II, in private 

 
PART I 
5 Review of Work Programme  

 To consider and update the Committee’s Work Programme  

6 Gifts and Hospitality Annual Report  

 To note the annual report on gifts and hospitality received (attached)  

7 Standards and Ethics Indicators  

 To consider and note the annual indicators (attached)  

8 The Localism Act 2011 - A New Ethical Framework  

 To consider the implications of the Localism Act 2011 (attached)  

 
PART II 
9 Complaints Monitoring 



This page is intentionally left blank



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Standards Committee 
Monday, 5 September 2011 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on: 6 September 
Come into effect on: Immediately 

 
 

 Members Present: Allan Edwards (Chairman), James Keys (independent member), 
Councillors Barett, Corthorne, Gilham, Harmsworth, Hensley, Lewis and Riley 
 
Officers Present: Messrs Alagh and White 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from the Vice-Chairman, Mr Ellis, Councillors 
Khursheed and Markham (for whom Councillor Gilham was substituting). 
 

2. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2011 were taken as read and confirmed. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. CONFIRMATION THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II, IN PRIVATE 
 

5. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee’s work programme for 2011/12 was noted. 
 

6. FUTURE OF THE STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND REGIME 
 
Members received an update on the work to date of the Code of Conduct Working 
Group established at the last meeting to consider the potential content of a voluntary 
Code of Conduct for Members along with a proposed complaints and disciplinary 
procedure, to be put in place once the Localism Act received Royal Assent and the 
current Standards for England regime ceased to operate. 
 
To date the Working Group had produced a revised Code of Conduct which included 
a new ‘Whips’ Protocol’ to formalise the process whereby initial referral of complaints 
against Members to the appropriate Whips Office would become the normal 
procedure. In addition the Working Group had revised the standard complaint form, 
reviewed the complaints procedure and examined the current Planning Code of 
Conduct for Members and the ICT Code for likely required changes. 
 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 2

Page 1



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

It was noted that there were several areas that would need further examination once 
the final wording contained in the Act were known, especially with regard to the 
Council’s powers to deal with complaints and impose sanctions. Members felt 
strongly that if the Council were to have an effective complaints procedure then it 
would need to be supported by a strong sanctions regime. It was noted that currently 
the Bill did not specify what sanctions might be available to local authorities although 
any sanction would need to be reasonable and proportionate. The Committee 
agreed that appropriate representations should be made to try and ensure that the 
Act contained provision for sanctions to be imposed by a local authority against 
Members found to be in breach of the Code. 
 
Finally it was noted that the recommendations of the Standards Committee in 
relation to this item would need formal approval by the full Council as soon as 
possible after the Act received Royal Assent. It was agreed that the final version of 
the proposed revised, voluntary Code should be circulated to Members for 
comments before being submitted to Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
a) the Code of Conduct Working Party be thanked for their work to date and 

the documents produced so far be approved in principle, subject to any 
further changes that may be required once the Act receives Royal Assent. 

 
b) representations be made through appropriate channels with regard to the 

inclusion in the Act of appropriate sanctions to be available to local 
authorities should there be a breach of the voluntary Code of Conduct. 

 
7. COMPLAINTS MONITORING 

 
This item was considered in Part II without the press or public present as it contained 
confidential information as defined in the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 1985. 
 
The Committee noted details of all complaints made against Members or determined 
in the last six months. 
 
 

Page 2



Standards Committee – 29 February 2012 

WORK PROGRAMME 2011/ 2012 
 
Reporting Officer: Head of Democratic Services 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
To enable the Committee to track the progress of its work in accordance with good 
project management practice. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That Members note the Work Programme and make 
any amendments as appropriate. 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None. 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Shading indicates completed 
meetings) 
 
MEETING DATE AGENDA ITEM 

1 June 2011 • Review work programme 
• Future of the Standards Regime 
• Complaint Monitoring (Part II) 
 

5 September 2011 
 

• Review work programme 
• Update on Revised Code of Conduct / Localism Bill 
• Complaint Monitoring (Part II) 
 

30 November 2011 
 

• Meeting cancelled 
 

29 February 2012 • Review work programme 
• Localism Act 2011 
• Standards and Ethics monitoring annual report 
• Complaint Monitoring (Part II) 
 

13 June 2012 • Review work programme 
• New Standards regime – recommendation to Council 
• Appointment of Independent Person – recommendation to 

Council 
• Complaint Monitoring (Part II) 
 

4 September 2012 
 

• Review work programme 
• Complaint Monitoring (Part II) 
 

28 November 2012 
 

• Review work programme 
• Complaint Monitoring (Part II) 
 

27 February 2013 • Review work programme 
• Complaint Monitoring (Part II) 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Standards Committee – 29 February 2012 

 
Reporting Officer: Lloyd White, Head of Democratic Services 

 
SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an annual summary of gifts and hospitality accepted by staff and 
Members. The report on staff declarations is considered annually by the Council’s 
Corporate Management Team and is submitted to Members as part of the annual 
monitoring of ethical standards within the authority. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
STAFF 
 
The Council’s Golden Rules on gifts and hospitality require Corporate Directors to keep a 
register of declarations made by staff and for an annual report to be made to Management 
Team. 
 
The summary of declarations by Directorate is set out below: 
 
Central Services – Total of 55 declarations  
 
• 26 declarations of gifts and 29 of hospitality.  
• 3 offers in total were declined. 
• The majority of gifts were thank you, token gifts. 
• The majority of hospitality were networking events 
• 1 gift accepted was a necklace, this was passed to the Mayor’s charity. 
 
Planning, Environment, Education, Children’s Services – Total of 66 declarations 
 

• 43 declarations of gifts and 23 of hospitality. 
• 8 offers in total were declined. 
• The majority of gifts were thank you, token gifts. 
• The majority of hospitality were networking events.    
• A gift of £20 cash was declined but circumstances meant officers were unable to give 

the money back. This was donated to the Mayor’s charity. 
 
Social Care, Health & Housing – Total of 49 declarations 
 
• All declarations were gifts.  
• All offers were accepted.  
• The majority of gifts were thank you seasonal gifts. 
• A £400 donation was accepted and went to a EVF fund to benefit service users.  
• A £20 gift card was accepted and sent to the Mayor’s charity. 
• 2 bottles of perfume were accepted and sent to the Mayor’s charity. 
 

GIFTS & HOSPITALITY ANNUAL REPORT 2011 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



Standards Committee – 29 February 2012 

MEMBERS 
 
The Member Code of Conduct requires Members to declare all offers of gifts and 
hospitality, whether accepted or declined, for registration in a register which is kept 
available for inspection and on line and in hard copy: 
 
IN the past year declarations have been received from: 
 
Councillor J. Cooper: 
October 2011 - Attended Town Twinning planning meeting - Mantes 
 
Councillor Corthorne: 
21.01.11 - Ruislip Manor Cottages Society Centenary Dinner 
20.01.12 - Ruislip Manor Cottage Society Dinner - £30 
 
Councillor Crowe: 
21.01.11 - Ruislip Manor Cottages Society Centenary Dinner - @£30 
20.01.12 - Ruislip Manor Cottage Society Dinner - £30 
 
Councillor Duncan: 
17.04.11 - gift of handbag from the committee of Sikh Gurdwara, Golden Crescent, Hayes 
- £30 
 
Councillor Higgins: 
15.03.11 - Adizone, Adidas - gift of tracksuit at Adizone opening - £70 
21.12.11 - QPR Community Trust - receipt of football tickets and 4 child football shirts - 
£90 
 
Councillor Khursheed: 
17.04.2011 - gift of tie and cuff links from the committee of Sikh Gurdwara, Golden 
Crescent, Hayes, (£28) 
 
Councillor Puddifoot: 
04.08.11 - Dinner for self and wife at RAF Northolt - £50 
09.09.11 - Battle of Britain Annual reception invite for self and wife - £25 
12.11.11 - Royal British Legion - 2 tickets to Festival of Remembrance at Royal Albert Hall 
 
Councillor Riley: 
20.01.12 - Ruislip Manor Cottage Society Dinner - £30 
 
Councillor Simmonds: 
09.05.11 - Barry Townsley, Hobart Capital Markets - Lunch - £25 
22.09.11 - CEEP - dinner at Gordon Ramsay restaurant with French local government 
delegation - £50 
03.10.11 - ASCL - dinner at Conservative Party Conference - £35 
03.10.11 - Patrick Woodman, Chartered Management Institute - lunch at Radisson Hotel, 
Conservative Party Conference - £25 
06.10.11 - Eversheds LLP - dinner for committee of CEEP - £30 
 
 

Page 6



Standards Committee – 29 February 2012 

 
Reporting Officer: Lloyd White, Head of Democratic Services 

 
SUMMARY 
 
This report sets out summary information on a range of topics, by which to gauge the 
corporate the health of the authority in relation to Standards and Ethics. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
The Committee has agreed to receive regular reports on a range of standards and ethics 
indicators and presenting this information in the public arena will demonstrate that the 
Council is conducting its business in a lawful, transparent manner and that any 
transgressions are dealt with according to due process. 
 
1. Audit Commission public interest reports  
 
Nil return 
 
 
2. Investigations undertaken by Standards for England 
 
Nil return. Please refer to the report in Part II for details of the investigations under taken 
by the LBH Standards Committee. 
 
 
3. Whistle-blowing incidents reported  
 
Nil return 
 
 
4. Challenges to procurement decisions  
 

Date Details Outcome 
27th April 2011 
(until 10th June 
2011) 

Support and Accommodation based services for 
Young People and Care Leavers tender - the 
incumbent provider challenged the outcome of the 5 
lots tender as they had not been awarded any of the 
5 lots. The challenge was against the procurement 
processes and evaluation 

Challenge 
withdrawn 

 
 
5. Employment Tribunal cases received and/or settled 
 
9 ET cases were dealt with in 2011. 
 

• 2 cases were dismissed (one has appealed the dismissal) 
o unfair dismissal and unpaid annual leave  
o unfair dismissal and unfair discrimination (appealed) 

STANDARDS AND E
[...]
25 0 0 0 0 42 31 27 25 24 23

Enfield LB 72 60 0 0 13 11 0 1 0 0 29 23 17 12 13 13

Greater London Authority 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3

Greenwich LB 74 64 0 0 15 15 0 0 0 0 38 21 10 15 11 13

Hackney LB 107 104 0 0 39 35 0 0 0 0 23 20 20 30 25 19

Hammersmith & Fulham LB 97 62 0 1 31 14 0 0 0 0 31 25 20 13 15 9

Haringey LB 123 88 0 0 35 39 0 0 0 0 39 20 31 18 18 11

Harrow LB 66 52 0 0 13 12 0 0 0 0 25 24 13 6 15 10

Havering LB 40 59 0 1 8 21 0 0 0 1 12 10 13 16 7 10

Hillingdon LB 45 35 0 0 12 5 0 0 0 0 11 14 17 12 5 4

Hounslow LB 78 86 0 1 20 29 0 0 0 0 23 26 20 14 15 16

Islington LB 104 80 0 0 33 23 0 0 0 0 35 26 23 11 13 20

Kensington & Chelsea RB 52 41 0 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 21 15 11 11 10 5

Kingston upon Thames RB 18 28 0 0 5 7 0 0 0 0 5 8 2 9 6 4

Lambeth LB 211 200 0 3 73 74 0 0 0 0 55 61 33 27 50 35

Lewisham LB 89 94 0 1 20 21 0 0 0 0 35 31 15 22 19 19

Merton LB 35 33 1 0 7 3 0 0 0 0 11 15 6 10 10 5

Newham LB 112 101 1 1 48 36 0 0 0 0 27 24 13 18 23 22

Redbridge LB 85 50 2 1 22 9 0 0 0 0 31 16 20 14 10 10

Richmond upon Thames LB 51 28 1 0 11 4 0 0 0 0 24 18 8 4 7 2

Southwark LB 195 142 0 0 67 76 0 0 0 0 63 28 31 15 34 23

Sutton LB 41 22 0 0 4 2 0 0 0 0 17 10 14 7 6 3

Tower Hamlets LB 66 98 0 1 12 18 0 0 0 0 27 40 14 16 13 23

Waltham Forest LB 102 82 0 1 25 23 0 0 0 0 37 21 29 28 11 9

Wandsworth LB 59 57 0 0 10 18 0 0 0 0 30 20 4 9 15 10

Westminster City C 102 84 0 0 32 23 0 0 0 0 27 19 27 21 16 21

P
age 23



P
age 24

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Standards Committee – 29 February 2012 

 
Reporting Officers: Raj Alagh, Borough Secretary and Monitoring Officer and Lloyd White, 
Head of Democratic Services 
 
SUMMARY  
 
1. The Localism Act 2011 [''the Act''] makes a number of significant changes to the 

ethical framework for Members and co-opted members of local authorities as it 
appeared in the Local Government Act 2000.  

 
2.  This report summarises these changes and sets out the steps which the Council has 

already taken, and which it still needs to take, in order to comply with the 
requirements of the Act. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: That: 
 
1. the report be noted. 
 
2. the Committee give its comments on the draft new code of conduct for 

Members and co-opted members (Appendix 1). 
 
3. the Committee give its views on whether the Council should continue to have 

a Standards Committee and three Sub-Committees set up under it, once the 
Act comes into force.  

 
4. the changes made to the law on predetermination by the Act and the 

consequent amendment which needs to be made to the Council’s Planning 
Code of Conduct be noted. 

 
5. a further report from the Borough Solicitor and the Head of Democratic 

Services be submitted to the next meeting which will ask the Committee to 
make a number of recommendations to full Council which will give full effect 
to the changes made to the ethical framework for Members and co-opted 
members by the Act.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.  The Act received Royal Assent on 15 November 2011. Chapter 7 prescribes a new 

ethical framework for Members and co-opted members of local authorities. A co-
opted member is defined to include an individual who is not a member of the 
authority but who is a member of any committee or sub-committee of the authority 
and is entitled to vote on any question that falls to be decided at any meeting of that 
committee or sub-committee. 

 
Duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct 
 
4.  Section 27 of the Act requires the Council to promote and maintain high standards of 

conduct by its Members and co-opted members and in discharging this duty, it must 
adopt a code of conduct. 

THE LOCALISM ACT 2011 - A NEW ETHICAL FRAMEWORK  

Agenda Item 8

Page 25



Standards Committee – 29 February 2012 

5.  The Act is much less prescriptive than the 2000 legislation in terms of what such a 
code must contain and this is exemplified by the fact that it has dispensed with the 
requirement that the Council must adopt a model code. 

 
6. However, Section 28 of the Act requires that any code which is adopted by the 

Council has to be consistent with the following seven principles [commonly known as 
the Nolan principles of standards in public life]: 

 
• selflessness; 
• integrity; 
• objectivity; 
• accountability; 
• openness; 
• honesty; 
• leadership. 
 

7.  Furthermore, a code has to provide for what the Council considers appropriate in 
respect of the registration in its register and disclosure of both pecuniary and non-
pecuniary interests. 

 
8. The Act requires the Council to either revise its existing code of conduct or to adopt 

a replacement code. Members of the Committee will recall that they agreed at a 
previous meeting that a Working Group be set up to consider a new code for the 
Council's Members and co-opted members and a draft code produced by this Group 
is attached at Appendix 1. The views of the Members of the Committee are sought in 
relation to the draft code in light of the Act and their attention is drawn to the 
changes made in relation to interests [see paragraphs 24-26 below] which have not 
been incorporated in the draft for the reasons explained in paragraph 26. 

 
9. The draft code is largely based on the existing code but the following amendments 

have been made to it: 
 

• The ten general principles of public life which underpin the current code are set 
out at the beginning of the code and the intention is that they should now form 
part of the code itself (paragraph 1(2)); 

• The code will apply to Members and co-opted members in their personal lives 
where the conduct results not only in a criminal conviction but also where it 
results in a police caution being administered to them (paragraph 2(2)(ii)); 

• In paragraph 3(2)(b), the code is more specific about the general obligation 
imposed on Members and co-opted members by adding the words, ‘including 
any officer of the Council’  at the end of the paragraph.  

• In paragraph 4(a), the code is more specific about the general obligation imposed 
on Members and co-opted members by adding the words, ‘including Part II 
information as defined in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985’ at the end of the paragraph.  

• The inclusion of a new appendix – the Whips Protocol – to formalise the process 
whereby the initial referral of complaints against Members to the appropriate 
whips office becomes established procedure.  

 

Page 26



Standards Committee – 29 February 2012 

Standards Committee  
 
10. The Act repeals section 53 of the Local Government Act 2000 which makes it 

mandatory for a local authority to have a Standards Committee. Therefore, there will 
be no compulsion on the Council to have such a Committee in place. However, there 
will still be a need to have a mechanism to deal with complaints that the code has 
been breached. For example, the Act requires the Council to have in place 
arrangements under which firstly, complaints can be investigated and secondly, 
decisions on complaints can be made; however, no details of these arrangements 
are provided in the Act. Furthermore, the Council will still need to promote and 
monitor high standards of conduct and help Members and co-opted members 
comply with the code of conduct; these functions fall within the remit of its current 
Standards Committee. Therefore, the views of Members of the Committee are 
sought as to whether this Committee and the three Sub-Committees set up under it 
should continue. In particular, views as to whether the Review Sub-Committee 
should remain in place would be welcome (previously the Committee have indicated 
that the Review Sub-Committee should be discontinued). 

 
Breaches of the Code and Sanctions  
 
11.  If the Council finds that one of its Members or co-opted members fails to comply with 

its new code of conduct, it may have regard to that failure in deciding firstly, whether 
to take action in relation to the Memb
[...]
 is set out in section 28[8] which makes it 

clear that a person is not independent if the person is- 
 

a) a Member, co-opted member or officer of the authority, 
b) a Member, co-opted member or officer of a parish council of which the authority 

is the principal authority, or 
c) a relative, or close friend, of a person within paragraphs (a) and (b) above. 

 
21.  Section 28[8] also makes it clear that a person may not be appointed as an 

independent person if at any time during the previous 5 years the person was a 
Member , co-opted member or officer of the authority. 

Page 28



Standards Committee – 29 February 2012 

22.  A person may not be appointed as an independent person unless- 
 

a) the vacancy for an independent person has been advertised in such manner as 
the authority considers is likely to bring it to the attention of the public, 

b) the person has submitted an application to fill the vacancy to the authority, 
c) the person's appointment has been approved by a majority of the Members of the 

authority. 
 
23.  All three of the Council's current independent members fall within the definition of a 

co-opted member i.e. they are members of a Council committee, the Standards 
Committee, and they are entitled to vote on any question that falls to be decided at a 
meeting of this committee. 

 
24.  Although the wording in section 28(8) is clear, the QC's advice was also sought in 

relation to independent members and his clear view is that the current independent 
members of an authority will have to wait a further 5 years before they can reapply to 
become independent members. 

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and the Register of Members' Interests  
 
25.  The Act abolishes the concepts of personal and prejudicial interests and is replaced 

by pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests instead. A Member or co-opted member of 
the Council will be required to register a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest [DPI] in a 
register of interests which the
[...]
in 
the following circumstances:  

 
a) That so many Members and co-opted members of the decision making body 

have DPIs in a matter that it would 'impede the transaction of the business'. In 
practice, this means that the decision making body would be inquorate. 

b) Without a dispensation, the political balance of the decision making body would 
be so upset as to alter the likely outcome of any vote on the matter. 

c) The authority considers that granting the dispensation is in the interests of 
persons living in the authority's area. 

Page 30



Standards Committee – 29 February 2012 

d) Without a dispensation, no member of the Cabinet would be able to participate in 
any particular business of the Cabinet. 

 
37. Any dispensation which is granted must specify how long it lasts for but the 

maximum period must not exceed 4 years. The Standards Committee should 
continue to have responsibility for granting dispensations.  

 
Offences 
 
38.  Under the existing code of conduct, if a Member fails to declare a personal or 

prejudicial interest, this constitutes a breach of the code. The Act has fundamentally 
changed this and provides for criminal sanctions in the Magistrates Court - a fine not 
exceeding level 5 on the standard scale - where a Member or co-opted member fails 
to register or declare DPI’s or takes part in Council business at meetings or when 
acting alone when prevented from doing so. Furthermore, the Court considering 
whether an offence has been committed under this section may 'disqualify the 
person, for a period not exceeding five years, for being or becoming [by election or 
otherwise] a Member or co-opted member of the authority in question or any other 
authority'. 

 
39. The prosecution must be brought by or on behalf of the Director of Public 

Prosecutions, and must be brought within 12 months of the DPP having the 
evidence to warrant prosecution and within three years of the offence being 
committed. 

 
Predetermination and the Planning Code of Conduct  
 
40.  Section 25 of the Act has made changes to the law on predetermination although the 

common law rules on bias remain as they are. Although the changes apply to all 
decision making by Members, nevertheless they principally apply to the areas of 
planning and licensing. The Monitoring Officer has sent a Briefing Note to all 
members of the Council in relation to section 25 which will be reproduced in the 
Planning Code of Conduct. 

 
Transitional Provisions  
 
41 It is anticipated that Standards for England will be abolished by 31 March 2012 and 

there will be no requirement to have a Standards Committee with effect from July 
2012, although the exact date has not yet been confirmed.  

 
42. Transitional and savings provisions in the Act have the effect that any cases under 

investigation by Standards for England on 31 January 2012 are sent back to be dealt 
with by the Standards Committee of the authority of which the person under 
investigation is a Member or co-opted member. Only existing cases pending before 
the First Tier Tribunal are to be completed.  

 
43. The right to appeal to the First Tier Tribunal will be removed. Therefore, only 

decisions made by local authorities in relation to breaches of a code of conduct will 
most likely be challenged by bringing proceedings for judicial review in the High 
Court.  

  

Page 31



Standards Committee – 29 February 2012 

CONSULTATION CARRIED OUT OR REQUIRED  
 
44.  The Act does not require local authorities to undertake any form of consultation prior 

to implementing is requirements. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
45.  There are no specific financial implications arising from this report. However, the 

adoption of a Whips Protocol will hopefully assist in resolving complaints without 
having to resort to expensive, independent investigations. 

 
Legal Implications  
 
46.  The legal implications are contained in the body of the report. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: None. 
 


[...]

 (3) Where you act as a representative of your authority on any other body, you must, 

when acting for that other body, comply with your authority’s Code of Conduct, 
except and insofar as it conflicts with any other lawful obligations to which that 
other body may be subject. 

 
General obligations 
 
3. (1) You must treat others with respect. 
 
 (2) You must not - 

(a) do anything which may cause your authority to breach any of the provisions 
of the Equality Act 2010; 

(b) bully or intimidate any person, including any officer of the Council; 
(c) intimidate or attempt to intimidate any person who is or is likely to be - 

(i) a complainant, 
(ii) a witness, or 

Page 34



 

 3 

(iii) involved in the administration of any investigation or proceedings, 
 
in relation to an allegation that a member (including yourself) has failed to 
comply with his or her authority's code of conduct; or 
 

(d)  do anything which compromises or is likely to compromise the impartiality of 
those who work for, or on behalf of, your authority. 

 
4. You must not – 
 

(a) disclose information given to you in confidence (including Part II information as 
defined in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985) by anyone, or 
information acquired by you which you believe, or ought reasonably to be aware, is 
of a confidential nature, except where – 
(i) you have the consent of a person authorised to give it; 
(ii) you are required by law to do so 
(iii) the disclosure is made to a third party for the purpose of obtaining 

professional advice provided that the third party agrees not to disclose the 
information to any other person; or 

(iv) the disclosure is - 
 (aa) reasonable and in the public interest; and 
 (bb) made in good faith and in compliance with the reasonable requirements 

of the authority; or 
 

(b) prevent another person from gaining access to information to which that person is 
entitled by law. 

 
5. You must not conduct yourself in a manner which
[...]
5 Review of Work Programme
	6 Gifts and Hospitality Annual Report
	7 Standards and Ethics Indicators
	LB LGO Stats 2010-11

	8 The Localism Act 2011 - A New Ethical Framework
	Code of Conduct 2012

	9 Complaints Monitoring



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Standards Committee 
Wednesday, 29 February 2012 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4a - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 
 Present: Allan Edwards (Chairman), Malcolm Ellis (Vice-Chairman), James Keys, 

Councillors Barrett, Corthorne, Curling, Hensley, Khursheed, Lewis, Markham and 
Riley 
 
Officers Present: Messrs Alagh and White 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Harmsworth, for whom 
Councillor Curling was substituting 
 

2. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 
September 2011 be taken as read and confirmed. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
The Chairman, Vice-Chairman, Mr Keys and Councillor Lewis declared a personal 
interest in item 8 ‘The Localism Act 2011 – A New Ethical Framework’. 
 

4. CONFIRMATION THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II, IN PRIVATE 
 

5. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee’s work programme for 2012 was noted. 
 

6. GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Committee noted declarations of gifts and hospitality made during 2011 by both 
officers and Members. It was agreed that the Head of Democratic Services remind 
Members of the requirement to declare offers that were declined, as well as those 
accepted. In addition officers would be encouraged, where appropriate to donate 
gifts to the Mayor’s charity. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted and the Head of 
Democratic Services remind Members of the requirement to declare offers of 
gifts or hospitality that are declined, as well as those accepted. 
 

7. STANDARDS AND ETHICS INDICATORS 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

Members considered the annual report providing summary information on a range of 
topics by which to gauge the corporate ethical health of the authority. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

8. THE LOCALISM ACT 2011 - A NEW ETHICAL FRAMEWORK 
 
Members considered details of the Localism Act 2011 which had received Royal 
Assent on 15 November 2011 and which made a number of significant changes to 
the ethical framework for Members and co-opted members of local authorities as it 
appeared in the Local Government Act 2000. Details of the changes were 
summarised for Members’ information and the steps which the Council had already 
taken, and which it still needed to take, in order to comply with the requirements of 
the Act were noted. 
 
In considering the requirements of the Act the Committee noted that the Council 
would have to adopt a Code of Conduct consistent with the following seven 
principles [commonly known as the Nolan principles of standards in public life]: 
 

• selflessness; 
• integrity; 
• objectivity; 
• accountability; 
• openness; 
• honesty; 
• leadership. 

 
and that the Code would have to provide for what the Council considered 
appropriate in respect of the registration in its register and disclosure of both 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests. 
 
In considering the format of the new Code, Members felt that a ‘minimalist’ 
approach should be taken and that it should contain only what was required by the 
Act. 
 
It was agreed that the Code should be accompanied by a Standards Committee to 
monitor the ethical health of the authority and the operation of the Code. Although 
it was noted that the likely sanctions that could be applied by the authority to 
Members found to be in breach of the Code had been greatly watered down by the 
Act, Members nonetheless concurred that the Standards Committee should retain 
an Assessment Sub-Committee and a Hearings Sub-Committee to deal with 
allegations of breaches of the Code. However, Members felt strongly that the 
Whips’ Protocol should play a leading role in the initial consideration of complaints. 
 
The Committee also noted the new role that the Act envisaged for an independent 
person and that such a person could not be appointed as an independent person if 
at any time during the previous 5 years the person had been a Member, co-opted 
member or officer of the authority. 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

Finally it was noted that Section 25 of the Act made changes to the law on 
predetermination although the common law rules on bias remained as they were. 
Although the changes applied to all decision making by Members, nevertheless 
they principally applied to the areas of planning and licensing. The Monitoring 
Officer had sent a Briefing Note to all Members of the Council in relation to section 
25 which would be reproduced in the Planning Code of Conduct. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and a further report be prepared by the 
Borough Solicitor and the Head of Democratic Services for consideration at 
the next meeting which will ask the Committee to make a number of 
recommendations to full Council to reflect the comments made above and 
which will give full effect to the changes made to the ethical framework for 
Members and co-opted members by the Act. 

 
9. COMPLAINTS MONITORING 

 
This item was discussed in Part II as it contained confidential information as defined 
in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 
 
The Committee noted details of the complaints made against Members in the last six 
months. 
 
 


